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Section I. INTRODUCTION

1. Scope.

This manual lists repair parts for the performance of
organizational and direct support maintenance of
the LS-147C/Fl.

2. General.

This Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided
into the following sections:

a. Section Il — Repair Parts List. A list of repair
parts authorized for use in performance of mainte-
nance. The list also includes parts which must be
removed for replacement of authorized parts. Parts
lists are composed of functional groups in ascending
numerical sequence, with the parts in each group
listed in figure and item number sequence.

b. Section 111 - Special Tools List. Not applicable.

c. Section IV - National Stock Number and Part
Number Index. A list, in ascending numerical se-
quence, of all National stock numbers appearing in
the listings, followed by a list, in alphanumeric se-
quence, of all part numbers appearing in the listings.
National stock numbers and part numbers are
cross-referenced to each illustration figure and item
number appearance.

3. Explanation of Columns.

The following provides an explanation of columns
found in the tabular listings:
a. Hllustration. This column is divided as follows:

(1) Figure number. Indicates the figure number
of the illustration on which the item is shown.

(2) Item number. The number used to identify
each item called out in the illustration.

b. Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability Codes
(SMR).

(1) Source code. Source codes are assigned to
support items to indicate the manner of acquiring
support items for maintenance, repair, or overhaul of
end items. Source codes are entered in the first and
second positions of the Uniform SMR Code format as
follows:

Code Definition

AF — Item to be assembled at direct support
maintenance level.

MD — Item to be manufactured or fabricated at the
depot maintenance level.

PA — Item procured and stocked for anticipated or
known usage.

PD — Support item, excluding support equipment,
procured for initial issue or outfitting and
stocked only for subsequent or additional
initial issues or outfittings. Not subject to
automatic replenishment.

XA — Item is not procured or stocked because the

requirements for the item will result in the
replacement of the next higher assembly. —

XB — Item is not procured or stocked. If not avail-
able through salvage, requisition.

XD — A support item that is not stocked. When
required, item will be procured through
normal channels.

NOTE

Cannibalization or salvage may be used as

a source of supply for any items source-

coded above, except those coded XD and

aircraft support items as restricted by AR

700-42.

(2) Maintenance code. Maintenance codes are as-
signed to indicate the levels of maintenance au-
thorized to USE and REPAIR support items. The
maintenance codes are entered in the third and
fourth positions of the Uniform SMR Code format as
follows:

(a) The maintenance code entered in the third
position will indicate one of the following levels of
maintenance.

Code Application/Explanation

O —  Support item is removed, replaced, used at
the organizational level.

F — Support item is removed, replaced, used at
the direct support level.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the
fourth position indicates whether the item is to be
repaired and identifies the lowest maintenance level
with the capability to perform complete repair (i.e.,
all authorized maintenance functions). This position
will contain one of the following maintenance codes.
Code Application/Explanation
F — The lowest maintenance level capable of

complete repair of the support item is the
direct support level.

Z —  Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

(3) Recoverability code. Recoverability codes are
assigned to support items to indicate the disposition
action on unserviceable items. The recoverability
code is entered in the fifth position of the Uniform
SMR Code format as follows:

Recoverability

Code Definition

F — Reparable item. When uneconomically re-
parable, condemn and dispose at the direct
support level.

Z— Nonreparable. When unserviceable, con-
demn and dispose at the level indicated in
position 3.

c. National Stock Number. Indicates the National
stock number assigned to the item that will be used
for requisitioning purposes.



d. Part Number. Indicates the primary number
used by the manufacturer (individual, company,
firm, corporation, or Government activity), which
controls the design and characteristics of the item by
means of its engineering drawings, specifications
standards, and inspection requirements, to identify
an item or range of items.

NOTE
When a stock-numbered item is re-
quisitioned, the repair part received may
have a different part number than the part
being replaced.

e. Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM).
The FSCM is a 5-digit numeric code listed in SB
708-42 which is used to identify the manufacturer,
distributor, or Government agency, etc.

f. Description. Indicates the Federal item name
and, if required, a minimum description to identify
the item.

g. Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the standard of
the basic quantity of the listed item as used in per-
forming the actual maintenance function. This mea-
sure is expressed by a two-character alphabetical
abbreviation (e.g., ea, in, pr, etc.). When the unit of
measure differs from the unit of issue, the lowest unit
of issue that will satisfy the required units of mea-
sure will be requisitioned.

h. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates the
quantity of the item used in the breakout shown on
the illustration figure, which is prepared for a func-
tional group, subfunctional group, or an assembly.

4. Special Information.

a. Detailed manufacturing instructions for items
source-coded to be manufactured or fabricated are
found in TM 11-5830-221-35.

b. Detailed assembly instructions for items
source-coded to be assembled are found in TM 11-
5830-221-35. Assembly components are listed im-
mediately following the item to be assembled.

c. The following publications pertain to the LS-
147CIFI and its components.

Publication and Short Title

Intercommunication Sta-
tions LS-147A/FI, LS-
147/FI1, LS-147C/FI, and

LS-147DIFI.

TM 11-5830-221-12

Publication and Short Title

Intercommunication Sta-
tions LS-147A/FI, LS-
147B/FI, LS-147C/FI, and
LS-147DIFI.

d. National Stock Numbers (NSN's) that are mis-
sing from P source coded items have been applied for
and will be added to this TM by future change/
revision when they are entered in the Army Master
Data File (AMDF). Until the NSN's are established
and published, submit exception requisitions to:
Commander, US Army Electronics Command,
ATTN: DRSEL-MM, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey
07703 for the part required to support your equip-
ment.

T™M 11-5830-221-35

5. How to Locate Repair Parts.

a. When National stock number or part number is
unknown:

(1) First. Using the table of contents, determine
the functional group within which the repair part
belongs. This is necessary since illustrations are pre-
pared for functional groups, and listings are divided
into the same groups.

(2) Second. Find the illustration covering the
functional group to which the repair part belongs.

(3) Third. Identify the repair part on the illustra-
tion and note the illustration figure and item number
of the repair part.

(4) Fourth. Using the Repair Parts Listing, find
the figure and item number noted on the illustration.

b. When National stock number or part number is
known:

(1) First. Using the index of National Stock
Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent Na-
tional stock number or part number. This index is in
ascending NSN sequence, followed by a list of part
numbers in ascending alphanumeric sequence,
cross-referenced to the illustration figure and item
number.

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item
number, locate the figure and item number in the
repair parts list.

6. Abbreviations.
(Not applicable)

(Next printed page is 4)
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(1)

(2)

| LLUSTRATI O SMR

(A
FIG
NO.

(B)
| TEM
NO.

10

11

CODE

XBFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

XBFZZ

AFFFF

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUNMBER

5310- 00- 809- 8544
5310- 00- 045- 3299

5305- 00- 558- 7361

5340- 00- 062- 6115
5310- 00- 983- 8483
5305- 00-543- 5763
5355- 00- 584- 5827

5355- 00- 160- 6058

(4)
PART
NUNMBER

SM C- 542754
M527183- 7
MS35338- 42
MS35223- 42
SM D- 542947
SM D- 542949
1343
M527183- 5
MS35223- 31
1470SPEC

2100SPEC

(5)
FSCM

80063
96906
96906
96906
80063
80063
70485
96906
96906
72512

72512

TML1- 5820- 221- 24P

DESCRI PTI ON
USABLE ON
CODE
PLATE, REAR
WASHER, FLAT
WASHER, SPLI T

SCREW MACHI NE

CABI NET ASSEMBLY, ELECTRI CAL EQUI PMENT
CHASSI S, ASSEMBLY

BUMPER, RUBBER

WASHER, FLAT

SCREW MACHI NE

KNOB

KNOB

(7)
UNIT

é%

T r 2T ELEERE
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Figure 2. Cabinet, exploded view.



(1)

(2)

| LLUSTRATI O SMR

(A
FIG
NO.

(B)
| TEM
NO.

CODE

XBFZZ

MDFZZ

XDFZZ

XDFZZ

PAFZZ

MDFZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUNMBER

5325- 00- 276- 6089

(4)
PART
NUNMBER

SM D- 542946
SM C- 542757
SM D-542947-2
SM D-542947-1
AN931-9-13

SM B- 542574

(5)
FSCM

80063
80063
80063
80063
88044

80063

TML1- 5820- 221- 24P
DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON

CABI NET, ELECTRI CAL EQUI PMENT
PLATE, | NSTRUCTI ON

RI VET, SOLI D

RI VET, SOLI D

GROWMET, RUBBER

PLATE, | DENTI FI CATI ON

(7)
UNIT

éﬂ

AU U U

12
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ure 3. Chassis assembly, bottom, exploded view.



(1) (2)
| LLUSTRATI OM SNR
(A (B CODE

FIG |ITEM

NO. NO.

3 1 PAFZZ
3 2 XDFZZ
3 3 PAFZZ
3 4 PAFZZ
3 5 AFFFF
3 6 PAFZZ
3 7 PAFZZ
3 8 PAFZZ
3 9 PAFZZ
3 10 PAFZZ
3 11 PAFZZ
3 12 PAFZZ
3 13 PAFZZ
3 14 PAFZZ
3 15 PAFZZ
3 16 PAFZZ
3 17 XAFZZ
3 18 PAQZZ
3 19 PAFZZ
3 20 PAFZZ
3 21 PAFZZ
3 22 PAFZZ
3 23 PAFZZ
3 24 AFFFF
3 25 PAFZZ
3 26 PAFZZ
3 27 PAFZZ
3 28 PAFZZ
3 29 PAFZZ
3 30 PAFZZ
3 31 PAFZZ

(3)

NATI ONAL
STOCK
NUNMBER

5940- 00- 685- 9022

5905- 00- 254- 7097

5905- 00-171- 2002

5310- 00- 489- 5009
5910- 00- 799- 8291
5910- 00- 799- 8290
5905- 00- 185- 6946
5905- 00- 185- 6920
5905- 00- 279- 1866
5910- 00- 799- 8289
5910- 00-822- 8214
5905- 00- 549- 7785
5910- 00- 644- 3573

5940- 00- 937- 5237

5920- 00- 280- 8342
5920- 00- 709- 1149

5935- 00- 931- 7490

6145- 00-299- 4417

5910- 00- 783- 8922
5305- 00- 208- 9861
5310- 00- 834- 3156
5310- 00- 045- 4007
5950- 01- 028- 6694
5940- 00- 263- 0243

5940- 00- 229- 9644

(4)
PART
NUNMBER

55C

508
RC20GF823K
RC20GF470K
SM C- 542753
CL632-2
CPO5A1KF562K
CP95A1KEL103K
RC20GF474K
RC20GF155K
RC20GF106K
CPO5A1KE682K
CK60BX470K
RC32GF271K
CPO5A1KB104K
SC- DL- 72389
342012CAP
FO2A250V1A
342012
UP-221M

SM B- 542258
P703A183

6P1

SM B- 542570
CPO5A1KE563K
MS35223- 27
MS35649- 62
MS35338- 41
51855

635-6

52A

(5)
FSCM

71785
90925
81349
81349
80063
46384
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
31349
80063
75915
31349
75915
81349
80063
04946
28520
80063
81349
96906
96906
96906
43543
79963

71785

TML1- 5820- 221- 24P
DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON

TERM NAL BOARD

RI VET, SOLI D

RESI STOR, FI XED, COVPCSI TI ON

RESI STOR, FI XED, COVPCSI TI ON

CHASSI S, ASSEMBLY, ELECTRI CAL EQUI PMENT
NUT, BLI ND, RI VET

CAPACI TOR, FI XED, PAPER, DI ELECTRIC
CAPACI TOR, FI XED, PAPER, DI ELECTRIC
RESI STOR, FI XED, COWPGSI TI ON

RESI STOR, FI XED, COWPGSI TI ON

RESI STOR, FI XED, COWPGSI TI ON

CAPACI TOR, FI XED, PAPER DI ELECTRI C.
CAPACI TOR, FI XED, CERAM C DI ELECTRI C
RESI STOR, FI XED, COWPGSI TI ON

CAPACI TOR, FI XED, PAPER DI ELECTRI C
POST, BI NDI NG

CAP, FUSEHOLDER

FUSE, CARTRI DGE

FUSEHOLDER

CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRI CAL

TERM NAL LUG

CABLE, SPECI AL PURPOSE, ELECTRI CAL

BUSHI NG, STRAI N RELI EF, CABLE

CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECI AL PURPOSE, ELECTRI CAL

CAPACI TOR, FI XED PAPER DI ELECTRI C
SCREW MACHI NE

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON

WASHER, SPLIT

TRANSFORMER, AUDI O FREQUENCY
TERM NAL LUG

TERM NAL BOARD

(7)
UNIT

éﬂ
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(1) (2)
| LLUSTRATI OM SNR
(A (B CODE

FIG ITEM
NO.  NO.

4 1 PAFZZ
4 2 PAFZZ
4 3 PAFZZ
4 4 PAFZZ
4 5 PACZZ
4 6 PAFZZ
4 7 PAFZZ
4 8 PAFZZ
4 9 PAFZZ
4 10  PAFZZ
4 11 PAFZZ
4 12 PAFZZ
4 13 PAFZZ
4 14 PAFZZ
4 15  PAFZZ
4 16  PAFZZ
4 17 PAFZZ
4 18  PAFZZ
4 19 PAFZZ
4 20 XDFzz
4 21 XDFZz
4 21A  PAFZZ
4 22 XBFZZ
4 23 PAFZZ
4 24 PAFZZ
4 25  PAFZZ
4 26 PAFZZ
4 27 PAFZZ
4 28 PAFZZ
4 29  PAFZZ
4 30  PAFZZ
4 31 PAFZZ
4 32  PAFZZ
4 33 PAFZZ
4 34 PAFZZ
4 35  XBFZZ
4 36  PAFZZ
4 37  PAFZZ
4 38  PAFZZ
4 39 PAFZZ
4 40  PAFZZ
4 41 PAFZZ
4 42 PAFZZ

(3)
NATI ONAL

NUMBER

5950- 01- 028- 6664
5325- 00- 263- 6632
5910- 00-823- 1019
5935- 00-232- 3758
5960- 00- 166- 7661
5960- 00- 729- 8150

5960- 00- 134- 6073

5960- 00-179-3710
5305- 00- 405- 8960
5950- 01- 028- 6693
5305- 00- 208- 9861
5325- 00-174- 5317
5310- 00- 722- 5284
5310- 00-543- 2410
5930- 00- 146- 1300
5905- 00- 752- 6708
5310- 00- 045- 4007

5310- 00- 834- 3156

5905- 00- 195- 5514

5325- 00-291- 9366
5310- 00- 834- 3156
5310- 00- 045- 4007
5310- 00-982- 6796
5940-01- 027- 4667
5340- 00- 257- 0038
5965- 00- 752- 5764
5310- 00- 950- 1310
5305- 00- 558- 4889
5305- 00- 068- 6529
6240-00-179- 1814

5305- 00- 068- 6533

6250- 01- 028- 0351
5310- 00-543- 2410
5310- 00- 722- 5284
5310- 00- 836- 4476
5310- 00- 045- 3299
5905- 00- 752- 6702

5905- 00-171- 2005

(4)
PART
NUNMBER

51854
AN931-4-7
927-1707
TS102001
6X4VA
TS102003
6005W
TS102002
6AUSVC
MS35223- 13
51856
MS35223- 27
MS35489- 4
MS35649- 42
M535338- 40
SM B- 542772
SM B- 542773
M535338- 41
MB35649- 62
P4

508
RC20GF152K
SM D- 542948
AN931- 6- 10
MB35649- 62
MS35338- 41
M527183- 6
635-8

E2

$8925
M527183- 4
MS35223- 14
MS35223- 28
NE45
MS35223- 29
SM B- 542562
4-74-12
MS35338- 40
MB35649- 42
MS35649- 82
MS35338- 42
SM B- 542774

RC20GF471K

(5)
FSCM

43543
88044
72699
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
96906
43543
96906
96906
96906
96906
80063
80063
96906
96906
90201
90925
81349
80063
88044
96906
96906
96906
79963
06915
07109
96906
96906
96906
81349
96906
80063
95263
96906
96906
96906
96906
80063

81349

TML1- 5820- 221- 24P
DESCRI PTI ON

USABLE ON
CODE

TRANSFORMER, POVER, STEP-UP, STEPDOWN
CROWET, RUBBER

CAPACI TOR, FI XED, ELECTROLYTIC
SOCKET, ELECTRON TUBE
ELECTRON TUBE

SHI ELD, ELECTRON TUBE
ELECTRON TUBE

SHI ELD, ELECTRON TUBE
ELECTRON TUBE

SCREW MACHI NE

TRANSFORMER, AUDI O FREQUENCY
SCREW MACHI NE

GROWET, RUBBER

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON

WASHER, SPLIT

SW TECH, ROTARY

RESI STOR, VARI ABLE

WASHER SPLI T

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON

SOCKET, CAPACI TOR

RI VET, SOLI D

RESI STOR, FI XED, COWPGSI TI ON
CHASSI S, ELECTRI CAL EQUI PMENT
GROWET, RUBBER

NUT, PLAI N HEXAGON

WASHER, SPLIT

WASHER, FLAT

TERM NAL LUG

CLAWP, LOOP

LOUDSPEAKER, PERMANENT MAGNET
WASHER, FLAT

SCREW MACHI NE

SCREW MACHI NE

LAMP, GLOW

SCREW MACHI NE

PLATE, MOUNTI NG

LAMPHOLDER

WASHER, SPLIT

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON

WASHER, SPLIT

RESI STOR, VARI ABLE

RESI STOR, FI XED, COWPGSI TI ON

11/ ( 12BLANK)

(7)
UNIT
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STOCK
NUVBER

5305- 00- 068- 6529
5305- 00- 068- 6533
5305- 00- 208- 9861
5305- 00- 208- 9861
5305- 00- 405- 8960
5305- 00- 543-5763
5305- 00- 558- 4889
5305- 00- 558- 7361
5310- 00- 045- 3299
5310- 00- 045- 3299
5310- 00- 045- 4007
5310- 00- 045- 4007
5310- 00- 045- 4007
5310- 00- 489- 5009
5310- 00- 543- 2410
5310- 00- 543- 2410
5310- 00- 722- 5284
5310- 00- 722- 5284
5310- 00- 809- 8544
5310- 00- 834- 3156
5310- 00- 834- 3156
5310- 00- 834- 3156
5310- 00- 836- 4476
5310- 00- 950- 1310
5310- 00- 982- 6796
5310- 00- 983- 8483
5325-00- 174-5317
5325- 00- 263- 6632
5325- 00- 291- 9366
5340- 00- 062- 6115
5340- 00- 257- 0038
5355- 00- 160- 6058
5355- 00- 584- 5827
5905- 00-171- 2002
5905- 00=171- 2005
5905- 00- 185- 6920
5905- 00- 185- 6946
5905- 00- 195- 5514
5905- 00- 208- 9861
5905- 00- 254- 7097
5905- 00- 279- 1866
5905- 00- 549- 7785
5905- 00- 752- 6702
5905- 00- 752- 6708
5910- 00- 644- 3573
5910- 00- 783- 8922
5910- 00- 799- 8289
5910- 00- 799- 8290
5910- 00- 799- 8291
5910- 00- 822- 8214
5910- 00- 823-1019

TML1- 5820- 221- 24P

SECTI ON 1 V. NATI ONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER | NDEX
NOTE: LATES THE END OF THE | NDEX

FIG | TEM
NO. NO.

32
34
26
12
10
9
31
4
3
40
28
18
25
6
15
37
14
38
2
27
19
24
39
30
26
8
13
2
23
7
28
11
10
4
42
10
9
21A
26
3
11
14
41
17
15
25
12
8
7
13
3

B W WWWWWDEDEOWWWWERWWODAMNWRPRPAPRPAEAMMPAEDIMIDIMEAMEMNWOWRERMADDDDMNOAMWDRRPPRPARPRPAEDWDD

STOCK
NUVBER

5920- 00- 280- 8342
5920- 00- 709- 1149
5930- 00- 146- 1300
5935- 00- 232- 3758
5935- 00- 931- 7490
5940- 00- 229- 9644
5940- 00- 263- 0243
5940- 00- 685- 9022
5940- 00- 937- 5237
5960- 00- 134- 6073
5960- 00- 166- 7661
5960- 00-179- 3710
5960- 00- 729- 8150
5965- 00- 752- 5764
6145- 00- 299- 4417
6240-00-179- 1814

LATEST NATI ONAL STOCK NUMBER

5325- 00- 276- 6089
5940- 01- 027- 4667
5950- 01- 028- 6664
5950- 01- 028- 6693
5950- 01- 028- 6694
6250- 01- 028- 0351

13

FIG
NO.

B WA DADDDWWWWWEDDWW

AW HADADEDN

| TEM

18
19
16

20
31
30

16

© 0

29
22
33

27

11
29
36



PART
NUMVBER

AN931-4-7
AN931- 6- 10
AN931-9-10
CL632-2
CK60B470K
CPO5A1KB104K
CPO5A1KE103K
CPO5A1KE563K
CPO5A1KEG82K
CPO5A1KF562K
E2
FO2A250V1A
P4
M527183- 4
M527183-5
M527183- 6
M527183-7
MS35223- 13
MS35223- 14
MS35223- 27
MS35223- 27
MS35223- 28
MS35223- 29
MS35223- 31
MS35338- 40
MS35338- 40
MS35338- 41
MS35338- 41
MS35338- 41
MS35338- 42
MS35338- 42
MS35489- 4
MS35649- 42
MS35649- 42
MS35649- 62
MS35649- 62
MS35649- 62
MS535649- 82
NE45
P703A183
RC20GF106K
RC20GF152K
RC20GF155K
RC20GF470K
RC20GF471K
RC20GF474K
RD20GF823K
RC32GF271K
SC- DL- 72389
SM B- 542258
SM B- 542562
SM B- 542570
SM B- 542574
SM B-542772
SM B-542773
SM B-542774
SM G- 542753
SM G- 542754
SM G- 542757

TML1- 5820- 221- 24P

SECTI ON | V. NATI ONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER | NDEX ( CONTI NUED)

FSCM

88044
88044
88044
46384
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
06915
81349
90201
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
81349
04946
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
81349
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063
80063

m

1G
NO.

NP O®BREBEBEBNWOWAROVWWWWPRARWWPRARWWDREARPERLPPRWOAEAPLRARPAARLPEAPPWOWOPARARPAEARPPWOPARPAPRLPEAEPAPWOWORARWWWWWWWNSLRSLN
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